

81028-1

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2007 NOV -5 PM 3:19

No. 59951-8-1

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NANCY ADAMS and MATTHEW
ADAMS, wife and husband,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KING COUNTY, a municipal corporation;
STANLEY MEDICAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE; and
E. FULLER TORREY,

Defendants/Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(HON. JOAN DUBUQUE)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

STEPHEN L. BULZOMI 15187
JEREMY A. JOHNSTON 34149
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants
MESSINA BULZOMI CHRISTENSEN, PS
5316 Orchard Street West
Tacoma, WA 98467-6366
Tel: (253) 472-6000
Fax: (253) 475-7886

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	REPLY TO DEFENSE STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
	A. The SMRI Neuropathology Report had Nothing to Do with Determining the Cause of Death.....	1
	B. The Defense Never Asked Whether Jesse Smith Was an Organ Donor and Nancy Adams Had No Duty to Tell Them	2
III.	ARGUMENT.....	2
	A. RCW 68.50.570(2) Does Not Provide That A Donee Other than "Any Hospital" May Accept an Undesignated Anatomical Gift	2
	B. Jesse Smith's Anatomical Gift Only Allowed a Gift of "Any Organ" and Did Not Authorize the Gift to SMRI, Which Exceeded "Any Organ"	10
	C. Plaintiff Properly Pleaded a Common Law Cause of Action for Tortious Interference.....	12
	D. KCME's Authority to do an Autopsy Does Not Preclude Claims for Wrongful Conduct in Removing and Receiving Jesse Smith's Body Parts	14
	E. The Law Supports Implied a Cause of Action Under the Anatomical Gift Act.....	16
	F. Dr. Haikal's False Statements of Material Fact Support a Fraud Claim.....	21
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLES OF AUTHORITY

TABLE OF CASES

A. Washington Cases

<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001)	11
<i>Cole v. Washington Utilities and Transp. Commission</i> , 79 Wn.2d 302, 485 P.2d 71 (1971)	10
<i>Hangartner v. City of Seattle</i> , 151 Wn.2d 439, 90 P.3d 26 (2004)	4
<i>Kreidler v. Eikenberry</i> , 111 Wn.2d 828, 766 P.2d 438 (1989)	5-6
<i>Sattler v. Northwest Tissue Center</i> , 110 Wn.App. 689, 442 P.3d 440 (2002)	20
<i>Seeber v. Wash. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 96 Wn.2d 135, 634 P.2d 303 (1981)	5
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 107 Wn.2d 611, 732 P.2d 149 (1987)	12

B. Foreign Authority

<i>Christensen v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 868, 820 P.2d, 181, 3 Cal. Rptr. 2d 79 (1991)	17
<i>Lyon v. United States</i> , 843 F.Supp. 531, 536	20
<i>Terry v. St. Francis Hosp. & Medical Ctr.</i> , 886 F.Supp. 1551, (D.C. Kansas 1995)	19, 20

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

CR8(a)	12
RCW 68.50	20
RCW 68.50.035	19

RCW 68.50.050.....	19
RCW 68.50.120.....	19
RCW 68.50.130.....	19
RCW 68.50.140.....	19
RCW 68.50.145.....	19
RCW 68.50.150.....	19
RCW 68.50.500.....	6
RCW 68.50.520(1).....	6, 9
RCW 68.50.530(1).....	11
RCW 68.50.530(7).....	11
RCW 68.50.570.....	2, 3, 4
RCW 68.50.570(1).....	4, 5, 6, 9, 10
RCW 68.50.570(2).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
RCW 68.50.902.....	16
RCW 68.56.010(3).....	19

OTHER AUTHORITY

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 868 (1979).....	14
